
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: committee@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 21 June 2017 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 29 June 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Councillors G Birch, Finnie, Hill, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Mattick, Mrs Temperton, Thompson 
and Virgo 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Angell, Brossard, Harrison and Peacey 

Observer:  

Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 

Non-Voting Co-optee 

Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday 29 June 2017, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

Note: There will be a private meeting for members of the Panel at 7.00 pm in 
Meeting Room 1, 4th Floor, Easthampstead House. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Election of Chairman   

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 27 April 2017. 
 

5 - 10 

5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting and must not participate in discussion of the 
matter or vote on the matter unless granted a dispensation by the 
Monitoring officer or by the Governance and Audit Committee. There is 
no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the interest is an 
affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be notified of the 
interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 
The interests above include the existence and nature of the party whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 

 



 

 

 

6. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

7. Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

8. Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust   

 To receive a presentation from the Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation 
Trust, to include the Trust’s performance and role as landlord of the 
Bracknell Urgent Care Centre. 
 

 

9. The Patients' Experience   

 To receive a presentation in respect of data relating to the patients’ 
experience collected from various sources.  
 

 

10. Quality Accounts 2016/17   

 To note the comments on the Quality Accounts sent by the Panel to the 
four NHS Trusts providing most health services to Bracknell Forest 
residents. 
 

11 - 24 

11. Joining Together the Health and Adult Social Care & Housing 
Overview & Scrutiny Panels  

 

 A proposal to be discussed by the Panel, with a view to working 
towards a way forward. 
 

 

12. Departmental Performance   

 To consider the parts of the Quarter 4, 2016/17 (January to March 
2017) Quarterly Service Report of the Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing department relating to health. 
 

25 - 46 

13. Executive Key and Non Key Decisions   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Health. 
 

47 - 52 

14. Working Group Update Report   

 To receive an update in respect of the Working Group of this Panel and 
the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
reviewing the Frimley Health and Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 
 

53 - 54 

15. Member Feedback   



 

 

 To receive oral reports from Panel Members on their specialist roles 
since the last Panel meeting. 
 

 

16. Date of Next Meeting   

 5 October 2017. 
 

 



Unrestricted 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
27 APRIL 2017 
7.30  - 10.10 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Phillips (Chairman), Tullett (Vice-Chairman), G Birch, Finnie, Mrs Mattick, 
Mrs Temperton and Virgo 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Member: 
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative 
 
Executive Member: 
Councillor D. Birch 
 
Observer: 
Chris Taylor, Healthwatch   
 
In Attendance: 
Julian Emms, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Trust 
Mark Gittins, Business Intelligence Manager 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Patrick Rogan, East Berkshire Primary Care Out of Hours Services 
Fiona Slevin-Brown, Federated Director Clinical Commissioning Groups 
Dr William Tong, Bracknell & Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Hill and Thompson 
 
 

97. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12 January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

98. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip.  

99. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

100. Public Participation  

There were no submissions under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

101. Berkshire Healthcare Trust  

5

Agenda Item 4



 

Julian Emms, Chief Executive of Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (BHFT) 
delivered a presentation and made the following points: 
 

 BHFT was the main provider of community and mental health services to the 
 population of Berkshire. BHFT also provided primary care services which in 
 Berkshire included one practice and the Out of Hours GP service in the West 
 of Berkshire. 

 The Trust had an annual income of around £240m, employing approx. 4,400 
 staff and providing services from just over 100 sites. 

 In March 2016 they were awarded a Care Quality Commission rating of 
 good. 

 The Trust maximised individuals independence and their quality of life. BHFT 
 were the most integrated NHS organisation in the region in the pursuit of 
 person centred co-ordinated care. 

 Like trusts around the Country were facing increased demand as a 
 result of population growth, supply was a concern as the Trust struggled with 
 severe workforce shortages in terms of nurses, doctors and physios. In 
 addition, they were facing the 6th year of austerity and a 20% reduction in 
 income during this period.   
 
In response to Members queries, the following points were made: 

 The Panel were pleased that patients would be enabled to view their own 
medical records, this was empowering for patients and contributed to person 
centred care. Some concern was raised around this leading to self diagnosis 
but it was reported that pharmacists would play a role in tackling this wherever 
possible. 

 Members expressed concern that triggers relating to safeguarding may be 
missed if face to face appointments are not undertaken. Julian Emms reported 
that online or telephone appointments would only be given to low risk patients.  

 Julian Emms stated that there was still work to do between BHFT and the 
Council around what services should be offered where. There was still 
significant capacity at Brants Bridge that could be utilised.  

 In terms of finances and capacity, the Trust would be considering carefully 
how best to spend the very tight funding as well as how best to remedy the 
severe staff shortages. In the long term, the Trust would be working with 
universities to source staff. In the short term, the Trust hoped to work 
collaboratively with partners to work towards improved role substitution such 
as pharmacists taking on other roles. 

 
The Chairman thanked Julian Emms for a very useful and informative presentation.   

102. Health And Wellbeing Board  

The Executive Member for Adult Social Care, Health & Housing reported that the 
Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) had participated in a peer review. The first session 
had been facilitated by Andrew Cozens, who had considerable experience in 
independent social care and health policy improvement.  
 
He stated that the recommendations that had resulted from the peer review, were as 
follows: 

 The role of the HWB should be to generate high level, system wide plans for 
addressing key priorities. 

 It should bring together partners in a way that makes them more than the sum 
of the parts, with every partner able to contribute something to the overall 
strategy. 

6



 

 Each partner should have clarity on what their individual responsibilities were 
within that strategy and commit to ensuring that these ar
[...]
care interventions.  

 Members found the Brighter Berkshire event to be very informative and 
important in raising the profile of mental health. 

 The Consultant in Public Health reported that social isolation was being 
tackled in a range of ways. The Community map was a useful tool for 
residents to find local groups and activities. There was also work taking 
place to inspire or enable residents to start up new groups. Social 
prescribing was also a resource used by GPs. 

 
The Chairman thanked officers for the presentation and stated that she was pleased 
that the HWB would be taking a more holistic role. 
 
The Panel noted the report.  

103. GP Out of Hours Service  

Patrick Rogan, Chief Executive of East Berkshire Primary Care Out of Hours 
Services attended and made the following points: 
 

 He reported that five Care Quality Commission inspectors had carried out an 
inspection at Brants Bridge over the course of four days. They had reported a 
finding of ‘requires improvement’. 

7



 

 One of the main issues raised in the inspection was the control of drugs. As 
an organisation the Out of Hours Service was not registered to hold controlled 
drugs. He reported that he was currently in the process of registering the 
organisation. There were also some issues relating to equipment. A Nurse 
Medicine Manager had now been appointed to ensure all requirements in this 
area in future were met. 

 Concerns were also raised around signage which had now been addressed. 
There were also concerns raised around the need for chaperones to ensure 
safeguarding procedures were followed. This had also been addressed and a 
number of staff had been required to undertake a training course relating to 
safeguarding.     

 
In response to Members queries, Patrick Rogan stated that the Out of Hours had 
access to patient records as well as patient care plans. 
 
The Chairman thanked Patrick Rogan for an informative presentation. 

104. The Patients' Experience  

C
[...]
t positive comments seemed to have dominated the patient feedback and that this 
perhaps reflected a cultural shift. Chris Taylor agreed that this could reflect a cultural 
shift and that social media certainly reported a great deal of positive comments for 
the NHS more generally.   

105. Quality Accounts 2016/17  

8



 

The Chairman reported that Richard Beaumont was undertaking work around Quality 
Accounts and that Members comments on the quality accounts for Berkshire 
Healthcare Trust, Royal Berkshire Healthcare Trust and Frimley Park Healthcare 
Trust had now all been submitted to each respective trust. Comments on the 
Ambulance Service Quality Accounts were due at the end of May 2017. Richard 
Beaumont would compile a report for the next Panel summarising all comments 
made and any responses received from the trusts. 

106. Departmental Performance  

The Consultant in Public Health reported on the performance of the Department over 
quarter 3, October to December 2016. She made the following points: 

 Overall satisfaction with services was declining across the Country as was to 
be expected as local authorities and health agencies tackled austerity.  

 Some of the highlights in departmental performance included the increasing 
number of people with learning disability in employment; this was life changing 
for these individuals. Work around personal health budgets was developing 
well and was key to giving people ownership of their healthcare package.  

 Delayed transfers of care were being explored to see where the delays were 
occurring. 

 Sustainability and Transformation Plans remained a key area of focus for the 
department and would provide a good barometer of how well the system was 
working together. 

 The Community Map was relevant to all indicators; it was run by the Public 
Health team but was a resource for all of social care. 

 
The Chairman asked officers to provide a breakdown of numbers for ‘People live 
active and healthy lifestyles’ on page 54 of the agenda papers.  
 
It was reported that the departmental dashboard could provide this breakdown of 
numbers as well as a great deal of other holistic information. At present only the Adult 
Social Care, Health and Housing department was using the dashboard, but it had the 
potential to provide a Council wide solution that provided metrics and a more linked 
up story of information.  
 
The dashboard itself was menu driven and provided a simple way of viewing all 
indicators and performance and cross referencing information.    

107. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the schedule of Executive key and non-key decisions 
relating to health. 

108. Member Feedback  

 Councillor G. Birch (specialist interests: cancer, rare diseases and Brexit) 
reported that new guidance/strategy had been published by NICE/NHS 
England around new drugs being released into the market for rare diseases 
and cancer. These drugs were expected to be released after the election and 
could have a huge impact.  

 Brexit – the drug industry were keen to see plans revealed, there was some 
nervousness around the level of funding available for research. 

9



 

 Councillor Mrs Mattick reported that she had attended a Council of governors 
Dementia group at Frimley Park Hospital which had been very interesting. 
She had also attended the Brighter Berkshire event and a six week pilot of 
chair yoga, which had been excellent. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

10



Unrestricted 

 
TO: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

29 JUNE 2017 
 

 
QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report invites the Health Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Panel to note the 

comments on the Quality Accounts sent by the Panel to the four NHS Trusts 
providing most health services to Bracknell Forest residents, and two Trusts’ 
responses to the Panel’s comments. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel: 
 

2.1 Notes the comments on the Quality Accounts sent by the Panel to the four NHS 
Trusts providing most health services to Bracknell Forest residents, and the 
responses received. 

 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Department of Health (DOH) requires NHS service providers to submit their final 

Quality Account to the Secretary of State by 30 June each year. The requirement is 
set out in the Health Act 2009, as amended.  A Quality Account is a report about the 
quality of services by an NHS healthcare provider. The reports are published annually 
by each provider, including the independent sector, and are available to the public. 
Quality Accounts are seen to be an important way for local NHS services to report on 
quality and show improvements in the services they deliver to local communities and 
stakeholders. The quality of the services is measured by looking at patient safety, the 
effectiveness of treatments that patients receive, and patient feedback about the care 
provided. 

 
3.2 The DOH Publication ‘Guidance To Support Local Authorities And Their Partners To 

Deliver Effective Health Scrutiny’, of June 2014 states that The Quality Accounts 
submitted by providers of NHS services should contain observations of Overview and 
Scrutiny committees. 
 

3.3 One of the agreed recommendations of the Panel’s Working Group on the 
implications of the Francis Report, in 2014 was that the Panel should formally 
comment on the Quality Accounts of the NHS Foundation Trusts providing most of 
the NHS services for Bracknell Forest residents.   

 
3.4 The Panel’s comments on the Quality Accounts of the four NHS Trusts are attached, 

together with the responses received from two of the Trusts.  
 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2009/21/contents


Unrestricted 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK 
MANAGEMENT ISSUE
[...]
 28.2% 0.0%

45



UNRESTRICTED 

ASCHH QSR 2016-17 Q4 Final                       Page 22 

 

Annex B: Annual indicators not reported this quarter  

 
Council Plan indicators 
 

Ind. 
Ref. 

Short Description 
Quarter 

due 

 All Indicators are required to be reported on this quarter  

 

46



Unrestricted 

 
TO: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

29 JUNE 2017 
  

 
EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS RELATING TO 

HEALTH ISSUES 
Assistant Chief Executive 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report presents scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to 
health issues for the Health Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Panel’s consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel considers the scheduled 
Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to health issues appended to 
this report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To invite the Panel to consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Consideration of Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions alerts the Panel to 
forthcoming Executive decisions and facilitates pre-decision scrutiny. 

5.2 To achieve accountability and transparency of the decision making process, effective 
O&S is essential.  O&S bodies are a key element of Executive arrangements and 
their roles include both developing and reviewing policy; and holding the Executive to 
account. 

5.3 The power to hold the Executive to account is granted under Section 21 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 which states that Executive arrangements of a local authority 
must ensure that its Overview and Scrutiny bodies have power to review or scrutinise 
decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the discharge of any 
functions which are the responsibility of the Executive.  This includes the ‘call in’ 
power to review or scrutinise a decision made but not implemented and to 
recommend that the decision be reconsidered by th

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
29 JUNE 2017 
7.30  - 9.55 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Mrs McCracken (Chairman), Virgo (Vice-Chairman), G Birch, Finnie, Dr Hill, 
Mrs Mattick, Thompson and Peacey (Substitute) 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Member: 
Dr David Norman, Co-opted Representative 
 
Observer: 
Mark Sanders, Healthwatch 
 
In Attendance: 
Mark Gittins, Business Intelligence Manager 
Steve McManus, CEO Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health 
Mark Robson, Director of Operations, Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Gill Vickers, Director of Adult Services, Health & Housing 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Temperton and Tullett 
 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

Councillor Mrs McCracken was elected as the Chairman of the Health O&S Panel for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

Councillor Virgo was appointed as the Vice-Chairman of the Health O&S Panel for 
the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27 April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest or any indications that members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 

5. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 



 

6. Public Participation  

There were no submissions under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme for 
Overview and Scrutiny. 

7. Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust  

Mr Steve McManus, the Chief Executive Officer of the Trust alongside Mr Mark 
Robson, Director of Operations for Network Care attended the meeting and delivered 
a presentation and made the following points: 
 

• In terms of headline performance, the Trust reported the following: Referral to 
Treatment (RTT) 92% standard: The new year had started positively as the Trust 
continued to maintain an RTT waiting list above 92% and the Trust were keen to 
work on new processes to help navigate  patients through treatment pathways. 

• A&E 95% standard: The Trust remained one of the top performing Trusts in the 
region however the Trust continued to experience sustained pressure at the front 
door and onward flow through their beds. 

• Cancer targets: Best cancer performance for a number of years and recognised 
by Rt. Hon Jeremy Hunt MP, Secretary of State for Health for exceptional 
improvement, described as the best improvement across the whole of England.  

• Trust’s inpatient survey, and friends and family test: The Trust continued to 

receive good feedback from patients with the majority of people rating the Trust 
as ‘Excellent’ or ‘Very Good’. 

 The CEO outlined the new outpatient clinics that were due to be at the 
Healthspace:  

- Lung function 
- Minor operations sessions 

He reported that the Trust was keen to work with local partners to consider how 
the Brants Bridge site could be further utilised and the possibilities of there 
being community and/or local authority provision being delivered from this site. 
This work tied in well with the work underway around One Public Estate and 
sharing assets.  

 
In response to the Panel’s queries, the CEO made the following points: 

 

 The work around GP streaming involved having GP colleagues based on the 
Royal Berkshire site in Reading and these GPs would see to patients 
following triage where appropriate, offering a co-located service. This 
effectively reduced pressure on A&E services. The CEO stated that this work 
was being delivered in a way that would not place any pressure on GP 
practices of those GPs involved. 

 It was reported that there was a relatively flat RTT for Musculoskeletal 
services but that a number of services were seeing a rise in referral rates. 

 It was reported that work was underway to pick up late presentation of 
cancers, there was a national drive for this as well as locally as it was proven 
that early diagnosis was critical. There was a drive for promoting early 
detection and early intervention for diagnosed cancers. In particular, testicular 
cancer had seen an increased referral rate which was positive. Performance 
was very high for breast cancer, however some other cancer areas such as 
lung cancer, remained a difficult area. Diagnostics for cancers generally were 
completed in four weeks and it was clear to see that the health system was 
working across pathways much more effectively. 



 

 It was reported that existing research and research initiated by the Trust 
continued to be utilised to ensure the best cancer therapies were offered to 
the local population. 

 It was reported that the Trust were continually refining their business model to 
ensure that they were lean and providing the most efficient service possible. 
This included a Patient Flow project and Skype clinics and much more. The 
Trust were looking at pathways and if these could be changed, particularly in 
terms of the services delivered by doctors and nurses. 

 The Trust were looking to develop a publicity improvement process which 
would involve all Trust staff. 

 The Trust was currently working towards digital care records, this would allow 
prescribing to be undertaken in an electronic format. This would allow records 
to be shared across primary and secondary care. Cyber security would be an 
important element to this work. It was reported that West Berkshire had made 
significant progress in this area with their Connecting Care portal. The digital 
transformation over the next 2-3 years would be significant. 

 The Trust was linked with Oxford University and Reading University, to 
support a number of healthcare disciplines and to create different levels of 
capacity. The first cohort of students would be graduating this summer. The 
Trust were also working with the University of West London, this included 
training for a nurses cohort. 

 The Trust also worked with the commercial sector to ensure patients could be 
treated as quickly as possible in the most convenient location. 

 It was reported that the Trust had been affected by recent IT viruses, there 
had been a chronic lack of investment in IT over recent years. The Trust 
would be investing significantly in IT over the next few years, particularly to 
support the shared records work.    

 The CEO reported that he had two roles, the first as the accountable officer 
for the Trust and secondly as a system leader. He was working closely with 
Andrew Morris to ensure that the population on the boundaries of STPs were 
served, to avoid duplication of services and to avoid competing against each 
other. With finite resources it was key to work in collaboration rather than to 
compete against one another. 

 It was reported that work was underway as to what services should be 
delivered from the Heatherwood site moving forward and how these services 
could complement the services being offered from the Brants Bridge site.  

 It was reported that midwifery vacancies remained challenging to fill. The 
Trust would be recruiting from overseas, in particular from the Philippines. 
There had also been a positive response from social media to midwifery 
vacancies recently. The Trust currently had a total of 39 nationalities in their 
employment, who were greatly valued. It was important for all employees to 
have a good grasp of the English language in order to work effectively and the 
Trust ensured that this was tested. 

The Chairman stated that she was pleased to see the collaboration of work 
between trusts and services and thanked the CEO and the Director for attending 
and presenting to the Panel.     

8. The Patients' Experience  

The Consultant in Public Health reported that to date the Panel had received NHS 
Choices data under this item, which was not always representative. Her proposal was 
to use GP Patient Survey information. Given that secondary care colleagues were 
often invited to speak to the Panel, this would allow the Panel to consider local 
information relating to primary care more fully. Primary care often influenced 
individual’s experience of other healthcare. She made the following points: 



 

 

 The GP Patient Survey was run by Mori and incorporated almost one million 
people which ensured a representative sample was being used. The data 
was robust and very localised and included 44 questions and covered 13 GP 
practices locally. 

 It was proposed that the Panel could consider a number of themes in the data 
at each meeting. The information could be used to identify an emerging issue 
which could then be followed up or investigated further with patient groups. 

 
The Panel agreed that this provided a more representative data set and it was agreed 
that the Chairman and Vice Chairman meet with the Consultant in Public Health to 
consider this further and agree a way forward. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health sated that she would see if sample sizes by CCG 
could be used.  

9. Quality Accounts 2016/17  

The Panel noted the good response from the four NHS Trusts providing health 
services to Bracknell Forest residents. 

10. Joining Together the Health and Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Panels  

The Director of Adult Services, Health & Housing reported that having been with the 
local authority for 18 months and experienced the work of the Adult Social Care O&S 
Panel and the work of the Health O&S Panel, she could see that Adult Social Care 
needed to be considered within the context of health and that there needed to be a 
one system approach.  
 
The Panel agreed that a working group be set up to consider how the joining together 
of the two O&S panels might be taken forward. Councillors Peacey, Finnie, Virgo and 
Mrs McCracken agreed to be members of this working group.    

11. Departmental Performance  

The Director of Adult Services, Health & Housing delivered a presentation on the 
department’s performance and reported that the department had achieved good 
performance and outcomes for quarter 4 (January to March 2017).   
 
The Consultant in Public Health reported that there had been a growth in community 
development work as well as new work with conservation volunteers, youth disability 
groups, kid’s football and carers groups. The Public Health Team had been involved 
in community mapping work, which had involved identifying community groups and 
activity and supporting them to develop and paving the way for vulnerable people to 
join some of this activity.  
 
She reported good progress in digital delivery plans: Increased engagement with the 
service portal and media campaigns which had been very cost effective.  Other areas 
across the Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) were keen to follow this 
approach. 
 
It was reported that 10 October was World Mental Health day and to mark it the 
Public Health team would be working towards breaking a world record.  



 

12. Executive Key and Non Key Decisions  

The Panel noted scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating to health.  

13. Working Group Update Report  

Councillor Thompson reported on the progress of the STP Working Group. He 
reported that the Working Group had met earlier in the week and had agreed to 
consider Connected Care and Digital Care Records. However it had become clear 
that a great deal of work had already been undertaken on this are by the 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West STP footprint and as a result the 
working group questioned the value of undertaking this work, when much headway 
had been made by a neighbouring STP. The Working Group had decided to meet 
with Frimley Health colleagues at their next meeting to learn more about digital care 
records before making any decisions as to how to progress. 

14. Member Feedback  

 Councillor Dr Hill reported on his specialist interests as follows:  
- GP Services: Nationally, a record number of GPs surgeries closed (114% 

increase in 2016 compared to 2014), leaving 265,000 patients having to 
change their practice as a result.  

 Health and Wellbeing Board: The last meeting was cancelled (June).  

 CCG: From April 2017, the three east Berkshire CCGs, Slough CCG, 
Windsor, Ascot and Maidenhead CCG and Bracknell and Ascot CCG, will 
operate a single Governing Body in Common. 

 NHS England: The NHS England Board met on 30 March. The Board 
discussed General Practice, the current pressures, relative under-funding, 
and the need to support the service to transform.  

 Nationally, there have been further increases in delayed transfers of care due 
to reducing A&E performance and continued pressure on access to services.  
197,000 bed days were lost in January (a 17.1% increase in the number of 
beds lost due to NHS delays, with a 39% increase in the number of beds lost 
due to social care delays).   

 It was noted that although the NHS was facing significant operational and 
financial challenges, they did expect to deliver a “balanced position”. 

 Councillor Dr Hill was invited to speak at a panel discussion at King’s College 
London on 23 June discussing “Brexit: One year on”, hosted by a think tank 
called Parliament Street.  The main conclusions from the discussion were that 
we expect the UK to end up with EFTA (or EFTA-esque membership, 
meaning that free movement would be maintained. This is important for the 
NHS’ continued access to skilled labour.  The General Election result had also 
reduced the UK’s negotiating power meaning the UK is unlikely to get a bi-
lateral free trade agreement. 

 

 Councillor Mrs Mattick reported that she had attended a training event 
delivered by Berkshire Health Foundation Trust around governors 
accountability. This had incorporated governors from the Royal Berkshire 
Trust as well as from Frimley Health.  

 She had also attended a presentation on Self Care, titled ‘taking care of your 
birthday suit’. 

 

 Councillor Peacey reported that Frimley Health governors had been invited 
to a briefing session on the STP in the upcoming week. 
 



 

 The Healthwatch representative reported that Healthwatch would soon be 
publishing their annual report. He raised concerns that patients and the public 
were becoming restless and suspicious of the STP due to the lack of patient 
participation. He stated that there needed to be better publicity of changes 
and urged partners to use the services of Healthwatch as they had local 
intelligence in a range of areas. 

15. Date of Next Meeting  

5 October 2017. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


